

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST X
LITIGATION : 11-MD-02293 (DLC)
 :
 :
 :

 X

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS X
 :
 :
 :

 X

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO EXCLUDE OPINIONS OFFERED BY DR. ROGER NOLL IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Dr. Noll’s Opinions Fall Well Short Of The Intellectual Rigor Expected Of A Professional Economist.....	7
II. Dr. Noll Relies On This Court’s Opinion In The DOJ Case And <i>Ipse Dixit</i> Rather Than On Factual Analysis Of The “But-For” World	10
III. Dr. Noll’s Regression Analysis Does Not Reliably Fit The Data.....	13
IV. Dr. Noll’s Methodology Comprehensively Fails To Identify Individual Class Member Injury Or Damages	16
V. Dr. Noll’s Regression Analysis Assumes His Conclusion And Forces A Positive Overcharge Estimate	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Buckley v. Deloitte & Touche USA LLP</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 14, 16, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 6, 7, 13, 16
<i>Discover Fin. Servs. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Dura Automotive Sys. of Ind., Inc. v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Faulkner v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5, 12
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	8
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	13, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2, 5, 6, 14, 15, 18
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Nadell v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 268 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2001)	15, 18
<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8695, 2004 WL 574799 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2004)	9
<i>Perez v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 06-01962 JW, 2012 WL 3116355 (N.D. Cal. July 31, 2012)	6
<i>Pritchard v. Dow Agro Scis.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 471 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	8
<i>Tse v. Ventana Med. Sys.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D. Del. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and Technical Issues</i> (2005).....	14, 19
Fed. Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 251 (3d ed. 2011).....	8
Rules	
Fed R. Evid. 702	1, 2, 5, 6

Defendant Apple Inc. respectfully moves the Court to strike the report of Plaintiffs' economic expert, Dr. Roger G. Noll, submitted in support of Plaintiffs' pending motion for class certification (Dkt. No. 424).
